
 

 

  

 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Meeting Agenda 

Monday,  June 11, 2018 

7:00 PM  
City Council Chambers – 222 NE 2nd Avenue 

 

Commissioner John Savory (Chair) 

Commissioner Larry Boatright (Vice Chair) Commissioner John Serlet 

Commissioner Derrick Mottern Commissioner Tyler Hall  

Commissioner Shawn Varwig Commissioner Andrey Chernishov 

1. CALL TO ORDER  

a. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 

 

2. CITIZEN INPUT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
(This is an opportunity for audience members to address the Planning Commission on items not on the 

agenda.  Each person will be given 3 minutes to speak.  You are first required to fill out a 

testimony/comment card prior to speaking and hand it to the Recording Secretary.  These forms are 

available by the sign-in podium.   Staff and the Planning Commission will make every effort to respond 

to questions raised during citizen input before tonight’s meeting ends or as quickly as possible 

thereafter.  

 

3. MINUTES  

a. Approval of Planning Commission Minutes for May 14, 2018. 

 

4. NEW BUSINESS  

 

5. PUBLIC HEARING  
(To testify, please fill out a testimony/comment card and give to the Recording Secretary.) 

  

a. Consider a request for a Subdivision/Variance of 11.81 acres into a 69-lot subdivision in two 

phases for low and medium density residential development in the SW Canby Development 

Concept Plan (SUB/VAR 18-01). 
 

6.    FINAL DECISIONS - None 

 (Note:  These are final, written versions of previous oral decisions.  No public testimony.) 

 

a. SUB/VAR 18-01 Beck Pond Subdivision 

 

7.    ITEMS OF INTEREST/REPORT FROM PLANNING STAFF 

a. Next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting – Monday, June 25, 2018 

 Canby Townhomes, 1300 SE 13th Ave. 

 Mike Patterson’s Light Industrial Re-Development, 254 S Pine St 

 

8. ITEMS OF INTEREST/GUIDANCE FROM PLANNING COMMISSION  

 

9.  ADJOURNMENT   

 
The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities.  A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other accommodations for person 

with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting at 503-266-7001.  A copy of this agenda can be found on the City’s web page 

at www.canbyoregon.gov . City Council and Planning Commission Meetings are broadcast live and can be viewed on OCTS Channel 5.   

For a schedule of the playback times, please call 503-263-6287.  

http://www.canbyoregon.gov/
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width for Lot 37 is necessary to accommodate a 36-foot wide house.  The curved street 
artificially increases the size of Lot 37. 

9.   Lot 59 is 6,533 sf in area.   It could be reduced to less than 54 feet.  However, Lot 59 
is designed for a 40-foot wide house.  Therefore a 54-foot lot width is needed.  If the 
Planning Commission does not approve the size of Lots 29 and 59, these lots can be 
reduced to 6,500 sf by adding area to Lot 60.   The same is true for the other larger lots. 

10.   Lot 61 is 7,010 sf to accommodate a larger house which is compatible with the 
adjacent 7,000 sf lots.   If necessary, Lot 61 can be reduced to 6,500 sf by adding 510 sf 
to Lot 63.   This option is not reasonable because lot 63 is already oversized.    Increasing 
the depth of Lots 30, 31 and 32 is also not reasonable.    These lots are already 114-feet 
in depth.   

11.   Lot 62 is 8,234 sf in area.    To reduce this lot to 6,500 sf, the width needs to be 
reduced by 16-feet.  This 16-feet would be added to Lot 63 which increase that lot to over 
10,000 sf.   The width of Lot 62 is 75 feet which accommodates a 60-foot one-story house.  
A lot width reduction of 16 feet would only allow Lot 62 to accommodate a 44-foot wide 2-
story house.  The 110-foot lot depth is necessary for garage backup area just like Lot 23.   

12.   Approving the proposed larger lots in the R-1.5 zone would be a public benefit by 
providing more housing variety and opportunities for one and two-story houses.   Because 
of the shape of the property, the street pattern and the zoning boundary, no additional lots 
can be created by complying with 6,500 sf maximum lot size and limiting the lot size 
variation to 10%. 

 

16.18.030.C   -   Frontage 

FINDING:   All the lots in the R-1.5 zone comply with the minimum 40-feet of frontage 
except for the 2 flag lots.  

 

16.18.030.D   -   Minimum Yard Requirements 

FINDING:    The proposed houses will comply with all the yard requirements. 

 

16.18.030.E   -   Maximum Building Height 

FINDING:   The proposed houses will comply with the building height requirements. 
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16.18.030.F   -   Maximum Impervious Surface 

FINDING:   The proposed houses will comply with the 70% maximum impervious 
surface.   Section 16.16.030.F.1 defines impervious surface. 

 

16.18.030.G   -   Other Regulations 

FINDING:   Adequate vision clearance is provided as explained in Section 
16.10.070(B)(10)f.  

  

     16.46  -  Access Limitations 

16.46.010.A  applies to single-family residential access.   Section 16.46.010.A.1 
requires roads to have a minimum width of 28-feet with parking restricted to one side of 
the street, or a minimum width of 36 feet with parking on both sides of the street.   Up to 
132 units are allowed with 2 access points and 207 units with 3 access points.  The 
formula for the number of units allowed with more than 3 access points is (60) x (1 + 
(0.05 x number of access points)) x (number of access points).    

FINDING:  City staff has indicated the public works standard for a local street is 34 feet 
of pavement with parking on both sides of the street.  The Beck Pond plans show 34 
feet of pavement for all interior and exterior streets.  Fir and Elm Streets are local streets. 
A total of 672 units are allowed with 8 access points to collector or arterial streets.   Two 
access points to Ivy Street, an arterial street, are available through Hope Village.  Two 
access points with Elm and Fir Streets are available to 13th Avenue, an arterial street. 
Four access points are available to 13th Avenue thorough the subdivision on the east 
side of Ivy Street.   A total of 672 units, including Beck Pond, can use these 8 access 
points.   

 

16.46.010.C   The Planning Commission may allow increases beyond the maximum 
number of units listed in the above Subsection A.   Such increases shall be based upon 
findings that no unwarranted problems will result for the public street system or 
emergency service vehicles.   

FINDING:   The Exhibit 8 Traffic Report indicates that all intersections will operate at a 
minimum “C” level of service.  
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16.46.010.G requires all on-site public roads accessing development to be a minimum 
of two (2) travel lanes with twenty-four (24) feet of pavement width to the nearest 
improved Collector or Arterial street.  

FINDING:   Fir and Elm Streets are local streets.    The pavement width of Elm Street is 
32-feet from 13th to 16th Avenues.   13th Avenue is the closest arterial street.   The 
pavement width of Fir Street will be 24-feet south of 16th Avenue and 34-feet between 
16th and 13th Avenues.   Both streets comply with the minimum pavement width of 24-
feet. 

  
 

       16.46.020  -  Ingress and Egress 

FINDING:   All ingress and egress to the lots are from public streets. 

      16.46.030  -  Access Connection 

FINDING:   Minimum street spacing for Local Streets is 150-feet, as measured from the 
centerlines.   Beck Pond complies with this standard.    Maximum street spacing is 400-
feet.   The 16th Avenue block length between “G” Street and Fir Street is 591-feet which 
exceed the 400-foot maximum.   A Major Variance in accordance to Section 16.53.020 
is requested for this longer block length.   

Ingress and egress for this subdivision will be in conformance with the requirements of 
this subchapter.   All the interior and exterior street adjacent to Beck Pond are 
"Neighborhood/Local" streets. the spacing for "Maximum spacing of roadways" as listed 
in Table 16.46.30 will be satisfied, subject to approval of the variance application. The 
"Minimum spacing of roadway to driveway" does not apply to single family residential 
driveways.   Refer to Section 16.10.070 in this report. 

 

 

Chapter 16.53  -   Variances 

16.53.020 Major Variances 
These provisions are intended to prescribe procedures which allow variations from the strict 
application of the regulations of this title, by reason of exceptional circumstances and other 
specified conditions: 

37



 

Page 14 of 30 

 
A.  Authorization  -  The Planning Commission may authorize variances from the 
requirements of this title, other than Division VII, where it can be shown that, owing to 
special and unusual circumstances related to a specific piece of property, the literal 
interpretation of the regulations would cause an undue or unnecessary hardship, except 
that no variance shall be granted to allow the use of property for purposes not authorized 
within the district in which the proposed use would be located. In granting a variance, the 
commission may attach conditions which it finds necessary to protect the best interests of 
the surrounding property or neighborhood and to otherwise achieve the purpose of this 
title. 
 

Finding:  Section 16.64.020.B limits street block lengths to 400-feet in residential zones 
unless topography, barriers such as railroads or arterial roads, or environmental constrains 
prevent a street extension.  The block length is 591-feet in the Beck Pond subdivision 
between Fir Street, 16th Avenue, “G” Street and 15th Avenue.   A variance is requested to 
Code Section 16.64.020.B to increase the block length from 400-feet to 591-feet.   Section 
16.64.030.C requires pedestrian pathways for any block over 600 feet in length.  Therefore, 
a pedestrian access is not required because the block length is 591-feet.  However, the 
Planning Commission may require a pedestrian pathway as a condition of approval of this 
variance.   The pathway would be 16-feet wide to comply with Sub-Sections C.1 and C.2.   
The southern portion of the pathway would be located between Lots 9 and 10.  The northern 
portion of the pathway would be located on the Steinke property.  

 
B. Standards and Criteria.   A variance may be granted only upon determination that all 
of the following conditions are present: 
 
1.   Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not apply 
generally to other properties in the city and within the same zone. These exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstances result from tract size or shape, topography or other 
circumstances over which the owners of the property have no control. Actions of previous 
owners do not constitute other exceptional or extraordinary circumstances; and 
 
FINDING:   The exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that apply to the property 
include the location of the Steinke house, the limited opportunity to stub a street to the north 
because of the existing mobile home park, the requirement for 16th Avenue to connect Fir 
and Elm Streets and the need to maintain 5,000 sf foot lots.   Many of the Beck Pond lots 
are 54-feet wide to accommodate 40-foot wide houses with 7-foot interior side yards.   
Other circumstances are as follows: 
 

A.   Lots 23 and 25 and the existing house on Lot 24 cannot front on Elm Street 
because Tax Lot 1800 blocks access to Elm Street.   Therefore, the location of “G” 
street is in the only reasonable location. 
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B.   Lots 23 to 29, 59 and 60 have frontage on “G” Street instead of Elm Street 
because steep slopes, a masonry wall and mature trees line the Elm Street right-
of-way which prevents access to Elm Street.    If these lots could front on Elm Street, 
“G” Street would move 100 feet to the east which reduces the block length to 491-
feet.   With this option, a variance would still be required. 
 
C.   A second street stub could be extended from “F” Street to the Steinke property 
to reduce the block length to 340-feet.   However, this street stub would require 
Steinke to remove his existing house.   Steinke wants to develop his property and 
retain the existing house.   Therefore, this option is not reasonable or practical. 
 
D.   The street pattern for the Beck Pond subdivision is the most efficient plan for 
the subject property and adjacent properties. 
 
 

2.   The variance is necessary to assure that the applicant maintains substantially the same 
property rights as are possessed by the owners of other property in the city and within the 
same zone; and 
 
FINDING:   Other properties in the area were developed without the maximum 400-foot 
block length requirement of Section 16.64.   Section 16.64 was adopted by the city in 
February 2013.   Development to the north occurred prior to this adoption date.    
Development would be restricted on the vacant properties to the north (Steinke and 
Wenrick) if this variance is not approved.   The only option is to extend “F” Street to the 
Steinke property as shown by the approved DCP Master Plan (Sheet 10 of Exhibit 2).  This 
would require Steinke to remove his existing house when his property is developed in the 
future. 
 
 
3.   Granting of this variance will not be materially detrimental to the intent or purposes of 
the city's Comprehensive Plan or the Land Development and Planning Ordinance; and 
 
FINDING:    Development of the Beck Pond property will be the same regardless if the 
variance is approved or not approved.  “F” Street could be extended to the Steinke property 
if this variance is not approved.  This will have a significant impact to the Steinke property.    
This may also impact the Wenrick property if the city requires a stub street from “F” Street 
to Fir Street to comply with the 400-foot block length requirement.   The intent of the 400-
foot block length is to provide reasonable circulation.   A 400-foot block length is practical 
for pedestrian access, but not necessary for vehicle access.  Approval of this variance 
complies with the Canby Comprehensive Plan as identified below: 
 

Land Use Element Policy 2 
Canby shall encourage a general increase in the intensity and density of permitted 
development as a means of minimizing urban sprawl. 
 
Implementation Measure “A” 
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Continue to implement the policies of the Housing Element to increase the range of 
housing opportunities and diversify housing types. 

 
FINDING:   The intent of this policy is to provide affordable housing and higher densities.   
Additional roads and the loss of buildable lots just to maintain a 400-foot block length 
increases the cost of housing and reduces the supply of affordable housing.   
 
 
4.   Granting of this variance will not be materially detrimental to other property within the 
same vicinity; and 
 
FINDING:   Approval of this variance will not be detrimental to other property in the same 
vicinity.  The 400-foot block length is internal to Beck Pond.  However, denial of the variance 
will have a substantial impact to the Wenrick and Steinke properties to the north.   These 
are the only properties in the same vicinity.   The Sorenson and Netter properties to the 
south (Tax Lots 1600 and 1602) will develop with a short cul-de-sac as shown on the 
Southwest DCP street pattern map.   Property on the east side of Fir Street will be 
developed by Hope Village with private streets.  Property on the west side of Elm Street is 
already developed. 
 
 
5.   The variance requested is the minimum variance which will alleviate the hardship; and 
 
FINDING:   The 591-foot block length is the minimum variance to alleviate the hardship of 
Steinke losing his house when his property is developed and the hardship to the developer 
of the Beck Pond subdivision from building 200-feet of extra public street and loosing 2 lots 
just to provide pedestrian access. 
 
 
6.  The exceptional or unique conditions of the property which necessitate the issuance of 
a variance were not caused by the applicant, or the applicant's employees or relatives. 
 
FINDING:   The exceptional and unique conditions of the property are as follows: 

 
1.   The shape of the property was created with old county zoning and prior to    
       inclusion in the Canby UGB  
 
2.   Constraints identified in the above comments  
 
3.   The location of the Steinke house  
 
4.   The adoption of the 2013 code requiring 400-foot block lengths   

 
Before the Steinke house was built, property lines were created for Steinke, Wenrick and 
Beck without consideration about future development, zoning and zoning requirements.   
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